Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

WHEREAS, Dr. Walter A. Tribley served as the superintendent/president of the Monterey Peninsula Community College District since December 2012; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Walter A. Tribley came to Monterey Peninsula College after serving several roles of increasing responsibility at Wenatchee Valley College for approximately 11 years culminating in Vice President of Instruction; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Walter A. Tribley has dedicated his career to the mission of community colleges where student success is celebrated, employees are honored, and communities are empowered; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Walter A. Tribley is a collaborative, innovative, engaged, and passionate leader who enjoys building teams and supporting college personnel to grow and reach their protentional. He strongly values the role of community colleges in the community; and

WHEREAS, among Dr. Walter A. Tribley many accomplishments as superintendent/president of Monterey Peninsula College, his most significant successes include: Leading the campus community to achieve full reaffirmation of the College's accreditation through 2023, including leading the charge to take the accreditation status from probation to being fully reaffirmed in just 13 months; Instilling strong financial stewardship by discontinuing deficit spending and balancing the College's budget; Establishing clear organizational structures to ensure the future success of the institution, so that MPC can continue to serve the needs of the community as it has for over 70 years; Stabilizing enrollment in the College after multiple declining years; Graduating the largest number of students ever, in May 2018; Introducing technological solutions to improve campus operations and efficiencies to better serve students in the community; Assisting the MPC Foundation to double their holdings and the amount gifted to MPC faculty and students in support of student success; Establishing a strong partnership with California State University, Monterey Bay to improve transfer, including the dual admission programs in marine sciences and business; Creating dual enrollment programs in collaboration with Monterey Peninsula school districts to make college more accessible for all area high school students; Obtaining MPC's first federal Title V Hispanic Serving Institution grant for \$3.75 million, in collaboration with California State University, Monterey Bay, to increase transfer and degree completion of underrepresented students, to name a few; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Walter A. Tribley served on several boards including: Monterey County Workforce Investment Board; Monterey County Children's Council; Fort Ord Reuse Authority; and, the Monterey Peninsula College Foundation. He also represented the College on the board of the South Bay Regional Public Safety Training Consortium where he served as its chair; and

WHEREAS, Under Dr. Walter A. Tribley's leadership, Monterey Peninsula College has made remarkable progress to directly benefit the students and the community the College serves.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, recognizes **DR. WALTER A. TRIBLEY** for his many accomplishments as Superintendent/President of the Monterey Peninsula Community College District and hereby extends our deepest appreciation for his dedication to the community, and extends to him sincere best wishes for success in all his future endeavors.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED on this , seconder | | 2019, upon motion of Supervisor |
|--|--------------------------|---|
| following vote, to-wit: | J 1 | • |
| AYES: NOES: ABSENT: | | |
| I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Sup certify that the foregoing is a true copy of entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Bo | an original order of sai | id Board of Supervisors duly made and |
| Dated: | | Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California |
| | I | By |
| | | Deputy |